least three felony convictions in the seven years prior to making the 

application. 

Recommendation 24: The time frame for filing a post-conviction motion should be 

extended from one hundred eighty (180) days after the filing of the trial record to three 

hundred sixty five (365) days after the filing of the trial record.   

Section 2953.21(A)(1)(c)(2) would read as follows: 

Except as otherwise provided in section 2953.23 of Revised Code, a petition under division 

(A)(1) of this section shall be filed no later than three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date